

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,  
VIJAYANAGARA DISTRICT, HOSAPETE.**

**S.C. No.5061/2019**

P.W. 14

Name : Sri. H. Nagaraja  
Father's/Husband's Name : Sri. H.M. Kencha Veeraiah  
Age : 64 years  
Occupation : Rtd. PSI.  
Residence : Davanagere.

Duly Sworn on : 05.03.2026.

**Examination-in-chief by: learned P.P.**

I served as ASI, 2013 to 2017 at Hosahalli Police Station.

On 21.08.2015 as per the direction of PSI, I have recorded the further statements of C.W.4 and 5. On the same day I recorded the statements of C.W.8, 10(as per Ex.P.11), 11, 12, 13, and 14. On 28.08.2015 I recorded the statement of C.W.15. I have handed over the investigation paper to C.W.22 on 15.09.2017.

**Cross-examination by Sri. L.U., Adv for Accused Nos.4 to 6:-**

C.W.4 and 5 have stated that the accused persons gave torture to the deceased by listening to accused no.1 and the same is recorded by me. It is not true to suggest that C.W.4 and 5 have not given any further statements before me. It is not true to suggest that none of the witnesses have given their statements before me and that for the sake of this case I have created the said statements.

**Cross-examination by Sri. G.B.R., Adv, Sri. Y.M.M. Adv. and Sri. B.P. Adv.:-** Submit that they adopt the above cross examination.

**(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)**

**R O I & A C**

**(D.P.KUMARA SWAMY)**  
Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
Vijayanagara District, Hosapete.